

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1929

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.03.2020

Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yojana


1929.   SHRI RAJA AMARESHWARA NAIK:

SHRI BHOLA SINGH:

SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO:

SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR:

DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY:

DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has undertaken Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yojana to bring one crore households out of poverty;

(b) if so, the details of funds allocated and utilized under the scheme during the last three years,

State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of beneficiaries including Women, SCs and STs during the said period, State/UT-

wise;

(d) whether any monitoring mechanism has been formulated to evaluate the performance and impact of the scheme and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the other steps being taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) The focus of Deendayal Antodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) is eradication of rural poverty through building institutions of the poor women and enabling them to access a range of financial, livelihoods and convergence services. The programme aims to bring at least one woman member from each rural poor household, as per the Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC) 2011 data, into the fold of Self Help Groups (SHGs) formed under the programme by reaching out to 8-10 Crore poor households by the year 2023-24. As of January 2020, about 6.73 crore households have been mobilized into 60.82 lakh SHGs.


(b) The funds allocated and utilized under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) during the last three years and current year, State/UT-wise is provided in Annexure- I and Annexure-II respectively .


(c) Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) is a completely women centric scheme therefore, all the beneficiaries covered are women. The State/UT-wise details of beneficiaries including SCs and STs during the last three years and current year is provided in Annexure-III.


(d) & (e) Several steps have been taken for effective implementation of DAY-NRLM. These include submission of periodical reports by the State Rural Livelihoods Missions (SRLMs), review during the periodic meeting of the Performance Review Committee (PRC) of the Ministry, monitoring the timely submission of Utilization Certificates, submission of third party monitoring reports through National Level Monitors and Area Officers, monitoring through various MIS modules as well as bi-monthly financial management review of all States.

Implementation Support Missions (ISMs) have been carried out in some States such as Assam, Uttar Pradesh and Karnataka, wherein, technical experts from the National Mission Management Unit supervise the work of the SRLMs and support them to resolve outstanding issues and plan for future implementation of the programme in the States in consultation with the SRLMs.
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ANNEXURE-I referred in reply of part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1929 due for 03.03.2020


Status of State/UT wise fund allocated under DAY-NRLM

(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

S.No. Name of State/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 1185.81 6214.57 8638.93 11924.13

2 BIHAR 4835.89 25343.75 35230.54 48627.99

3 CHHATTISGARH 1074.08 5629.01 7824.92 10800.58

4 GOA 150.00 300.00 300.00 400.00

5 GUJARAT 765.19 4010.20 5574.60 7694.51

6 HARYANA 450.18 2359.27 3279.64 4526.82

7 HIMACHAL

PRADESH 189.59 993.58 1381.18 1906.41

8 JAMMU &

KASHMIR 2500.00 1227.80 1709.40 2359.46

9 JHARKHAND 1823.41 9556.09 13283.99 18335.62

10 KARNATAKA 1535.07 8044.95 11183.34 15436.13

11 KERALA 688.78 3609.74 5017.93 6926.15

12 MADHYA

PRADESH 2300.98 12058.92 16763.19 23237.89

13 MAHARASHTRA 3034.46 15902.89 22106.73 30513.46

14 ODISHA 2325.13 12185.48 16939.12 23380.72

15 PUNJAB 218.78 1146.58 1593.87 2199.98

16 RAJASTHAN 1165.63 6108.79 8491.88 11721.17

17 TAMIL NADU 1797.46 9420.09 13094.93 18074.67

18 TELANGANA 847.01 4438.98 6170.66 8517.24

19 UTTAR PRADESH 6962.06 36486.54 50720.22 70008.07

20 UTTARAKHAND 366.56 1921.04 2670.45 3685.97

21 WEST BENGAL 2583.93 13541.73 18824.48 25983.03

22 A&N ISLANDS 25.00 100.00 100.00 200.00

23 DAMAN & DIU 25.00 100.00 100.00 200.00

24 D & N HAVELI 25.00 100.00 100.00 200.00

25 LAKSHADWEEP 25.00 100.00 100.00 200.00

26 PUDDUCHERRY 250.00 400.00 400.00 600.00

27 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

600.00

920.00 3177.00 5597.11

28 ASSAM 7000.00 9885.00 17694.00 20781.78

29 MANIPUR 800.00 920.00 3091.94 5447.25

30 MEGHALAYA 400.00 1380.00 4944.00 8710.17

31 MIZORAM 1600.00 1840.00 5442.38 9588.20

32 NAGALAND 2400.00 2760.00 7295.57 12853.08

33 SIKKIM 600.00 690.00 2134.00 2948.06

34 TRIPURA 2700.00 3105.00 8958.00 15705.14

 GRAND TOTAL 53250.00 202800.00 304336.89 429290.79


ANNEXURE-II referred in reply of part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1929 due

for 03.03.2020

Status of State/UT wise fund Released under DAY-NRLM

(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

S.No. Name of State/UTs


2016-17 2017-18
2018-19

2019-

20(up to

Jan’ 20)
NRLM NRLP NRLM NRLP*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 1778.73 0.00 9321.86 0.00 11922.19 11924.10

2 BIHAR 4835.89 11174.65 25343.75 6503.20 35230.54 48627.97

3 CHHATTISGARH 537.04 6085.52 8443.52 4523.34 10317.47 10763.97

4 GOA 75.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00 0

5 GUJARAT 382.60 1934.58 3800.78 528.11 2787.30 3847.26

6 HARYANA 450.18 0.00 2282.54 0.00 3181.56 2263.41

7 HIMACHAL PRADESH 94.80 0.00 748.78 0.00 690.59 953.21

8 JAMMU & KASHMIR 2368.00 0.00 6590.53 0.00 5854.70 1179.73

9 JHARKHAND 911.71 9175.84 8907.35 4396.60 12512.08 17557.93

10 KARNATAKA 940.06 2287.39 4022.48 582.44 10297.26 7718.07

11 KERALA 511.88 0.00 5004.07 0.00 6925.01 3463.08

12 MADHYA PRADESH 3097.82 14673.78 10596.52 5082.96 8381.60 11618.95

13 MAHARASHTRA 3034.46 9891.84 15093.06 5731.58 29977.34 30513.46

14 ODISHA 2325.14 6534.44 12001.65 4342.20 20244.16 23380.72

15 PUNJAB 143.57 0.00 573.29 0.00 1380.61 1099.99

16 RAJASTHAN 1165.64 3444.14 9110.24 2427.55 8442.36 8587.33

17 TAMIL NADU 1797.46 2920.50 13907.84 995.73 17444.53 16092.67

18 TELANGANA 423.51 0.00 3456.04 0.00 3085.33 4258.52

19 UTTAR PRADESH 5163.55 9531.42 27362.74 1752.06 39151.80 35004.04

20 UTTARAKHAND 366.56 0.00 1921.04 0.00 3853.52 2586.24

21 WEST BENGAL 3490.93 7619.68 20164.33 4162.25 20978.27 21608.31

22 A&N ISLANDS 25.00 0.00 99.70 0.00 150.00 100.00

23 DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

24 D & N HAVELI 12.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00

25 LAKSHADWEEP 12.50 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 0.00

26 PUDDUCHERRY 250.00 0.00 327.80 0.00 306.70 300.00

27 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH 576.51 0.00 1496.33 0.00 2575.02

2798.56

28 ASSAM 5884.57 4242.32 9595.10 2122.91 19618.00 20781.78

29 MANIPUR 782.18 0.00 834.93 0.00 1545.97 0.00

30 MEGHALAYA 400.00 0.00 3502.80 0.00 4944.00 4355.09

31 MIZORAM 1600.00 0.00 2991.78 0.00 4203.89 4794.10

32 NAGALAND 2400.00 0.00 1380.00 0.00 5475.17 6426.54

33 SIKKIM 564.66 0.00 619.36 0.00 1067.00 1092.34


34 TRIPURA 2373.53 0.00 3677.15 0.00 8575.63 7852.57

 GRAND TOTAL 48775.97 89516.10 213427.36 43150.93 301369.60 311649.94

*National Rural Livelihoods Project was an externally aided program, funded by World Bank and was closed in June 18.


ANNEXURE-III referred in reply of part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1929 due for 03.03.2020


S.No. State/UT Households Mobilized

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20*

Total SC ST Total SC ST Total SC ST Total SC ST

1
ANDHRA

PRADESH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 ASSAM 222283 25071 37567 413002 46646 95247 1100692 115627 167743 467923 41167 81677

3 BIHAR 2217136 600997 42264 1674440 429206 34085 857153 215071 20605 360745 2005 110

4 CHHATTISGARH 346344 37759 150677 407130 41022 209823 409859 44617 221829 324445 36171 109711

5 GOA 0 0 0 898 0 0 278245 0 0 1734 17226 30778

6 GUJARAT 261308 75231 306305 1038944 189586 104489 711387 36706 72407 131188 50747 82874

7 JHARKHAND 737067 87557 288686 624542 99161 230797 843962 159530 179947 515302 46421 22259

8 KARNATAKA 45963 10832 6097 24026 36996


15207 15563 131754 59632 400459 3168 480

9 KERALA 161936 23082 5412 31798 11135 1721 532686 2099 266 28212 85936 117406

10
MADHYA

PRADESH 522535
118709


142794

545794 124576 170941 1467015

123239 163184

426810 157911 166558

11 MAHARASHTRA 249022 26048 54327 673078 83670 129842 431359 195014 227938 1478145 28484 33181

12 ODISHA 155395 71284 122932 219360 139636 226393 240294 90942 116995 562006 3083 4814

13 RAJASTHAN 322286 72527 199062 267638 74530 125582 103643 86297 98717 430200 29235 1523

14 TAMIL NADU 205538 169677 5514 375658 46576 1453 0 26740 1907 124703 0 0

15 TELANGANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 537213 0 0 10 293758 12045

16
UTTAR

PRADESH 255346

100285 4871

354080 194473 9947 2694348

190188 14542


1480708 164449 35593

17 WEST BENGAL 372000 147876 36388 2132284 723271 225407 145515 934719 209145 2214104 51635 122

18 HARYANA 40634 15647 39 68830 29408 60 30898 70558 115 118595 5470 1399

19
HIMACHAL

PRADESH 9122
3795


1124

14342 3930 534 107412

11935 3896

21574 1883 872

20
JAMMU AND

KASHMIR 74542

6809 5275

72137 9116 3198 28568
15490


9393

19262 42318 44

21 PUNJAB 21442 13396 11 29475 20330 38 85655 20226 33 74424 15941 2193

22 UTTARAKHAND 22158 5889 1326


56891 13618 4153 9191 24395 4186 58667 6 3159

23
ARUNACHAL

PRADESH 1794

0 1104

9054 13 7768 5045

18 8623
3656

45 133

24 MANIPUR 5493 0 2145 8571 47 958 53018 4 305 4335 1072 51990


25 MEGHALAYA 12044 87 11622 23063 37 23273 8293 567 52420 62913 6 4960

26 MIZORAM 12589 10 12533 15813 22 15697 20188 8 7026 5057 71 20804

27 NAGALAND 12132 8 11218 12684 25 12624 1478 11 21929 22523 10 90

28 SIKKIM 11443 480 2784 4290 264 2090 36524 135 612 285 5979 10573

29 TRIPURA 15940 2732 7900 15914 4162 5373 4405 8035 13901 29031 0 28

30
ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 3498 0 0 1731 0 0

31
DADRA&

NAGAR HAVELI  0  0  0 0 0 0 859 0 0 40 68 132

32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0  0 0 0 26098 0 0 287 21 181

33 LAKSHADWEEP  0  0  0 1224 0 0 670 0 0 0 0 0

34 PUDUCHERRY  0  0  0  0 0 0 2315 0 0 1430 339 0


TOTAL 6313492 1615788 1459977 9114960 2321456 1656700 10793049 2503925 1677296 9370504 1084625


795689

*up to December,2019.

